

03-1777-cr

To be Argued By:
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 03-1777-cr, 03-1778-cr (CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JERKENO WALLACE AND NEGUS THOMAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction	xxv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xxvi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	6
Summary of Argument	23
Argument	30
I. Congress Did Not Exceed its Authority Under the Commerce Clause by Enacting the Drive-by Shooting Statute Because Local Narcotics Activity Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce	30
A. Relevant Facts	30
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	30
C. Discussion	32

II.	Defendant Thomas’ Equal Protection Claim Should Be Rejected Because He Has Failed to Allege or Show That the Government’s Prosecution Was Motivated by an Impermissible Desire to Adversely Affect an Identifiable Group	35
	A. Relevant Facts	35
	B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .	35
	C. Discussion	37
III.	The District Court Did Not Plainly Err by Failing to Declare, <i>Sua Sponte</i> , That 18 U.S.C. § 36 Is Unconstitutionally Vague .	38
	A. Relevant Facts	38
	B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .	38
	C. Discussion	40
IV.	The District Court Did Not Commit Harmful Error in Determining That the Photo Array Was Not Unduly Suggestive	44
	A. Relevant Facts	44
	B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .	48
	C. Discussion	51

V.	The Interview of Thomas at the Hartford Police Department Was Non-custodial And, Therefore, <i>Miranda</i> Was Not Violated	55
	A. Relevant Facts	55
	B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	57
	C. Discussion	59
VI.	The District Court’s Factual Finding That the Police Knocked on the Door to Defendant Thomas’ Apartment and Announced Their Presence and the Fact of a Search Warrant Prior to Executing the Warrant Was Not Clearly Erroneous	60
	A. Relevant Facts	60
	B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	62
	C. Discussion	64
VII.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err When it Determined That the Videotaped Evidence Did Not Depict or Capture Any Image That Could Otherwise Be Observed by the Naked Eye And, Accordingly, Defendant Thomas Did Not Have a Constitutionally Protected Expectation of Privacy in the Yard and Porch Area of His Drug Distribution Outlet	65
	A. Relevant Facts	65

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .	66
C. Discussion	68
VIII. The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Not Manifestly Erroneous or Wholly Arbitrary or Irrational and Did Not Deprive Defendant Thomas of a Fair Trial	70
A. Relevant Facts	70
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .	71
C. Discussion	73
IX. The Trial Evidence Against Thomas and Wallace Was Sufficient to Establish Their Guilt	85
A. Relevant Facts	85
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .	88
C. Discussion	93
X. There Was No Factual Basis to Support Either a Self-defense Instruction or an Instruction Concerning the Buyer-seller Relationship	109
A. Relevant Facts	109
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	114

	C. Discussion	117
XI.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Handling an Allegation of Jury Bias When it Placed the Challenged Comment in Context and Issued a Cautionary Instruction to the Entire Jury	121
	A. Relevant Facts	121
	B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	124
	C. Discussion	124
XII.	The District Court’s Sentence on Count One Did Not Violate Defendant Thomas’ Sixth Amendment Rights	128
XIII.	The Defendant Waived Any Challenge to the Heat of Passion Instruction by Specifically Requesting the Language Given by the Court	131
	A. Relevant Facts	131
	B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	133
	C. Discussion	134
	Conclusion	135
	Addendum of Statutes and Rules	
	Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	64
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Dictaphone Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 1998)	74
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	58
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	70
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) (per curiam)	68, 90
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	39, 42
<i>Collazos v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	43

<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	126
<i>Dunnigan v. Keane</i> , 137 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998)	49
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	71
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	85
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969)	49
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)	63
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	42, 43
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	67
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	24, 39
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	67

<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	39
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	49
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	44
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	91
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	50
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	35
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	24, 43
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Massachuttes v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	37
<i>Raheem v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1118 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Riggs v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2000)	120
<i>Ryan v. Miller</i> , 303 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2002)	72
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	126
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	91, 104
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	57
<i>Starkey v. Wyrick</i> , 555 F.2d 1352 (8th Cir. 1977)	58
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abelis</i> , 146 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.1998)	90
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 137 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998)	124, 127
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> , 342 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2003)	73
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 763 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1985)	83

<i>United States v. Alejandro</i> , 368 F.3d 130 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct. 224 (2004)	63
<i>United States v. Aleskerova</i> , 300 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2002)	90
<i>United States v. Alonzo</i> , 991 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1993)	84-85
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 15 F.3d 230 (2d Cir.1994)	89
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 75 F.3d 552 (9th Cir.1996)	101
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	36
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	63
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 604 F.2d 121 (2d Cir.1979)	124
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 47 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir.1995) (per curiam)	34
<i>United States v. Bertoli</i> , 40 F.3d 1384 (3d Cir. 1994)	127

<i>United States v. Biasucci</i> , 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986)	69
<i>United States v. Bottone</i> , 365 F.2d 389 (2d Cir. 1966)	57
<i>United States v. Breen</i> , 243 F.3d 591 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 214 (2001)	126
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 52 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 1995)	63
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 915 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Camps</i> , 32 F.3d 102 (4th Cir.1994)	104
<i>United States v. Casiano</i> , 113 F.3d 420 (3d Cir.1997)	101
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 525 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1975)	58
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991)	40
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	38, 79

<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	41
<i>United States v. Decker</i> , 55 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir.2001)	90, 91
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	64, 73
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	124
<i>United States v. DiTommaso</i> , 817 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1987)	48
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 226 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000)	124
<i>United States v. Dove</i> , 916 F2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990)	116
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 297 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2002)	89
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003) <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2832 (2004).	73, 78
<i>United States v. Ekinci</i> , 101 F.3d 838 (2d Cir.1996)	34

<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997)	63, 66-67
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1144 (2002)	100-01
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 81 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir.1996)	101
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 60 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995)	72, 77
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	82
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir.1998) (per curiam)	94
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 816 F.2d 558 (10th Cir. 1987)	71
<i>United States v. Genao</i> , 79 F.3d 1333 (2d Cir. 1996)	34
<i>United States v. George</i> , 266 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	114-15
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	33, 116
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	79, 89

<i>United States v. Gori</i> , 230 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000)	67
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 230 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000)	74
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002)	39
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 104 F.3d 437 (D.C.Cir.1997)	34
<i>United States v. Heimann</i> , 705 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1983)	95
<i>United States v. Hescorp, Heavy Equip. Sales Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1986)	44
<i>United States v. Hitow</i> , 889 F.2d 1573 (6th Cir. 1989)	83
<i>United States v. Hockridge</i> , 573 F.2d 752 (2d Cir. 1978)	126
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 968 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1992)	40
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 215 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2000)	119

<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 324 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	89
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994)	115
<i>United States v. King</i> , 276 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Krilich</i> , 159 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002)	89
<i>United States v. Lieberman</i> , 637 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1980)	85
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 985 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1993)	102
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	23, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lopez</i> , 282 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	81
<i>United States v. Lovelock</i> , 170 F.3d 339 (2d Cir.1999)	67
<i>United States v. Lucien</i> , 347 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)	43

<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990)	49, 83-84
<i>United States v. Mancillas</i> , 580 F.2d 1301 (7th Cir. 1978)	117
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 49 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 98 F.3d 974 (7th Cir.1996)	34, 79
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	127
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 944 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mincey</i> , 380 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 04-7282 (Nov. 5, 2004)	29, 129
<i>United States v. Mohammed</i> , 27 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1994)	50, 103
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir.1983)	83
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 836 F.2d 1371 (D.C.Cir 1988)	117
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	33

<i>United States v. Mucciante</i> , 21 F.3d 1228 (2d Cir. 1994)	94
<i>United States v. Nabors</i> , 901 F.2d 1351 (6th Cir.1990)	101
<i>United States v. Nadi</i> , 996 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1993)	39-40
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	39, 79, 133
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 32 F.3d 704 (2d Cir.1994)	72
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 98 F.3d 105 (3d Cir.1996)	34
<i>United States v. Paone</i> , 782 F.2d 386 (2d Cir. 1986)	83
<i>United States v. Patino</i> , 962 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992)	95
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	89
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 164 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1999)	91
<i>United States v. Pettus</i> , 303 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2002)	32

<i>United States v. Phipps</i> , 319 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 451 (2004)	115
<i>United States v. Pitre</i> , 960 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir.1992)	89
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 615 F.2d 37 (2d Cir.1980)	89
<i>United States v. Rahme</i> , 813 F.2d 31 (2d Cir.1987)	83
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 658 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1981)	128
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 18 F.3d 65, 70 (2d Cir. 1990)	72, 77
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir.1994)	84
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 363 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004)	42
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 356 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2004)	59

<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Marrero</i> , 2004 WL 2494961 (1st Cir. Nov. 5, 2004)	130
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 17 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1994)	90
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 111 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1997)	127
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 32 (2004)	38-40
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1997)	76
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	94
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	93, 108
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 923 F.2d 934 (2d Cir.1991)	84
<i>United States v. SKW Metals & Alloys, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999)	72
<i>United States v. Sloley</i> , 19 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 1994);	104, 108
<i>United States v. Taubman</i> , 297 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	72

<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc)	38
<i>United States v. Tin Yat Chin</i> , 371 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2004)	72
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996)	108, 93
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 90 F.3d 1135 (6th Cir.1996)	34
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	43
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989)	90
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996)	115
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	45, 48
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 293 F.3d 959 (6th Cir. 2002)	105, 107
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	114

<i>United States v. Warwick</i> , 167 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001)	115
<i>United States v. Whittaker</i> , 999 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1993)	40
<i>United States v. Wiggins</i> , 104 F.3d 174 (8th Cir. 1997)	119
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 225 (2004)	114
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000)	72
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 116 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 1997)	93, 108
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 160 F.3d 732 (D.C.Cir.1998)	80, 82, 100
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 933 (2003)	72, 74, 82
<i>United States v. Zorrilla</i> , 93 F.3d 7 (1st Cir.1996)	34
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	36, 37

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 36	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1111	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3109	62, 63
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xxv
18 U.S.C. § 3742	xxv
21 U.S.C. § 801	34
21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846	3, 31
21 U.S.C. § 848	34
21 U.S.C. § 856	4, 87, 95
21 U.S.C. § 860	33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xxv

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	xxv
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	38, 50
Fed. R. Evid. 801	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 802	<i>passim</i>

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2A1.1	30, 130
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(d)(1)	130

OTHER AUTHORITIES

L. Sand et al., <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions</i>	<i>passim</i>
